Public Document Pack

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015 at 7.30 pm
Venue: Conference Room,

The Civic Centre, Silver Street,

Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA

MEMBERS

ENFIELD

Council

Contact: Jane Creer / Metin Halil
Committee Administrator

Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091
Tel: 020-8379-1000

Ext: 4093 /4091

E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors : Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman,
Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy
(Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair)

N.B. Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting
should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be
permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis.

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 21/09/15

AGENDA - PART 1

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable
pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the

agenda.

1-4)

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 SEPTEMBER 2015 (Pages

To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday

1 September 2015.


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION (REPORT NO. 74) (Pages 5 - 6)

To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways
& Transportation.

4.1  Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in
the Members’ Library.)

15/01192/CEA - 17 GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU
(Pages 7 - 18)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Certificate of Lawfulness be granted.
WARD: Cockfosters

15/01191/HOU - 17 GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU
(Pages 19 - 36)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions.
WARD: Cockfosters

15/02547/FUL - VACANT LAND, FORMALLY KNOWN AS 216 HIGH
STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 4EZ (Pages 37 - 76)

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
WARD: Ponders End

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).

(There is no part 2 agenda)



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.9.2015

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2015

COUNCILLORS

PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan
Delman, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal,
Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce and Toby Simon

ABSENT Christiana During and George Savva MBE

OFFICERS: Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths
(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation),
Paula Harvey (Legal Services), Andy Higham (Head of
Development Management) and David B Taylor
(Transportation Planning) and Metin Halil (Secretary)

Also Attending:  Approximately 14 members of the public, applicant and agent
representatives

116
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of
the meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors During and Savva.

117
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

118
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL HELD 10 JUNE 2015

The minutes of the Alma Estate planning panel held on 10 June 2015 were
noted.

119
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 11 AUGUST 2015

AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 11 August
2015 as a correct record.

120
15/02039/0OUT - ALMA ESTATE, EN3

-79 -



Page 2

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.9.2015

NOTED

1.

9.

The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the
application site which includes further additional sites, as detailed at 1.2
(page 15) of the report.

The additional sites had been incorporated into the application site to
achieve a more comprehensive approach to redevelopment, increase
housing numbers and provide the opportunity to enhance the
community facilities.

The demolition of all existing buildings including the existing 746
residential units and the re-provision of 993 new dwellings, an increase
of 247 dwellings, spread over 4 phases. Further details of the
application proposal at paragraph 2.3 (page 18) of the report.

Provision of car parking in a combination of on street and dedicated
parking. The proposed parking ratio was equivalent to 0.6 spaces per
unit.

The accommodation mix is not policy compliant but the proposed mix
had been viably tested to establish whether a greater proportion of
family units could be provided. The independent viability consultant
concluded that a more fully compliant mix would not be financially
viable.

40% of the total number of units proposed would be affordable units
comprising a 50:50 split of social rent and intermediate housing.

Two further representations had been received:

¢ London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority — No objection.

e Alma Residents Association (ARA) — No objection in principle
and expressed support for both applications, but have concern
about some aspects of the design on the south side of Street
particularly around the Welcome Point Community Centre.

Committee Report discrepancies — There were a number of minor
discrepancies/updates in terms of the points identified in the report:

e Para 6.5.40 — The applicant has submitted alternative proposals
to the zip car proposal for the car club and this will be
considered by officers as part of the Section 106 discussions.

e 6.2.41 — where the 4 bed + units in the table, the difference
between proposed and existing is 26 units, not 25 units, and the
percentage should therefore be 520%.

e 6.5.42 — The need or otherwise for a CPZ will first need to be
established through monitoring and then if confirmed required,
secured through a CPZ.

e 6.5.45 — Delete the sentence — Cycle parking should be
provided in the form of Sheffield stands across all phases and
replaced with ‘A condition is recommended requiring details of
cycle parking across all phases, together with a strategy for
allocation/management of spaces and strategy to secure an
uplift in provision where possible towards the new London Plan
standards.

The Alma Road Residents Association did not wish to make a
deputation but their written concerns regarding the Welcome point site
were noted.

-80-



Page 3
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.9.2015

10.The deputation of Jeff Field (Longwood Properties London Ltd).

11. The deputation of Caroline Harper (Metropolitan Housing Trust (MHT).

12. The response of Rosie Baker and Leigh Bullimore, on behalf of
Terence O’ Rourke (Agents) and Pollard Thomas Edwards, Architects,
respectively.

13.Members discussion and questions responded to by officers, including
Members comments of support for the scheme.

14.Following a debate, the wunanimous support of the officers
recommendation by the committee.

AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement and
referral to the Greater London Authority, the Head of Development
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.

121
15/02040/FUL - KESTREL HOUSE, 15 - 29A AND 31 45A, ALMA ROAD,
EN3

NOTED

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the
application which was for Phase 1A of the Alma redevelopment.

2. This was a free standing application that is not reliant on the outline
planning application and must be considered on its own merits.

3. One further letter had been received from the Alma Residents
Association who had confirmed that that they were happy to support
the development.

4. Minor amendments to the Committee report:

e 6.5.24 — In terms of car club — alternative providers were being
considered that offer different options in terms of length of
membership and access to credits. This would be subject of
further discussion and appropriate arrangements secured
through the Section 106 agreement.

5. Members were also asked to note at para 6.5.30 the need for a

stopping up order for some parts of the adopted highway to deliver the

scheme. There was therefore a need for an addition to the
recommendation to request that Members grant officers delegated
authority to commence the stopping up process.

Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers.

The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the

committee: 9 votes for and 1 abstention.

8. The Chair also wished to record his thanks to officers for their
comprehensive reports regarding the Alma Estate Redevelopment.

N o

AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement and
referral to the Greater London Authority, the Head of Development
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning

-81-



Page 4
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.9.2015
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report together with
delegated authority for officers to commence the stopping up process.
122
APPEAL INFORMATION
NOTED

The Head of Development Control would provide appeal information at the
end of the 12 month period.

123
FUTURE MEETINGS

NOTED

1. The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Tuesday 22
September 2015. The venue will be the Conference Room, Civic Centre.

-82-



Page 5 Agenda Iltem 4

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO 74

COMMITTEE: AGENDA - PART 1 ITEm 4
PLANNING COMMITTEE
22.09.2015 SUBJECT -

REPORT OF: MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

Assistant Director, Planning,
Highways and Transportation

Contact Officer:
Planning Decisions Manager
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841

4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF

4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 421 applications were determined
between 29/07/2015 and 10/09/2015, of which 311 were granted and 110
refused.

4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library.

Background Papers

To be found on files indicated in Schedule.

4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY
ADVERTISEMENTS DEC

On the Schedules attached to this report | set out my recommendations in
respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements. |
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting.

Background Papers

(1)  Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any
other material considerations. Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise. The
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary
Development Plan (UDP).

(2)  Other background papers are those contained within the file, the
reference number of which is given in the heading to each application.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date : 22" September 2015

Report of
Assistant Director, Planning,
Highways & Transportation

Contact Officer:

Andy Higham 020 8379 3848
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841
Mr Nigel Catherall 020 8379 3833

Ward:
Cockfosters

Ref: 15/01192/CEA

Category: Cert of Lawful Use/Operation -

Proposed

LOCATION: 17 Grosvenor Gardens, London, N14 4TU

PROPOSAL: Outbuilding at rear.

Applicant Name & Address:
Mr H Eracli

17 Grosvenor Gardens
Southgate

Enfield

N14 4TU

United Kingdom

Agent Name & Address:
Mr Antoni Eracli
email or send to applicant
United Kingdom

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Certificate of Lawfulness be GRANTED for reasons.




Page 8

Ref: 15/01192/CEA LOCATION: 17 Grosvenor Gardens, London, N14 4TU,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey Scale 1:1250

on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
ENF!)ELD?& Ordnance Survey License number 100019820
ounci




11

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

41.1

Page 9

Site and Surroundings

The application property comprises a semi-detached dwellinghouse and a
rear garden with a depth of 27m when measured from the rear building line of
the original dwellinghouse. There has been previous works at the property -
a single storey side and rear extension, a conversion of the adjoining side
garage to a habitable room, a raised patio, and an outbuilding to the rear of
the site which is currently unlawful. The rear garden also features a pair of
wooden sheds. Ground level slopes downhill from north to south across the
site.

Proposal

This application is for a Lawful Development Certificate under Part 1 Class E
of the General Permitted Development Order and seeks confirmation that
planning permission would not be required for the erection of an outbuilding in
the rear garden. The proposed building would be 12.3m in length, 7.24m in
width and 2.5m in height.

The proposed outbuilding would encompass the footprint of the existing
unauthorised outbuilding but would be larger, extending towards the main
dwelling and would be lower in height than the existing structure.

Members should note that an application for Planning Permission
(15/01191/HOUV) to retain the existing structure but with a reduction in height
of 0.3m was received at the same time as this Lawful Development Certificate
application and will be considered separately.

Relevant Planning Decisions

15/01191/HOU - Erection of outbuilding in rear garden for use as gym,
ancillary to residential dwelling ( PART RETROSPECTIVE). Currently under
consideration.

15/00009/ENFORC - Without planning permission the erection of an
unauthorised outbuilding within the rear garden of the Premises.
Enforcement Notice currently under appeal and a decision is awaited.

P13-02505PLA - Erection of outbuilding in rear garden for use as gym,
ancillary to residential dwelling (RETROSPECTIVE). Refused, September
2014. Appeal dismissed, February 2015.

CON/6914 - Without planning permission the erection of an unauthorised
outbuilding (outlined in blue on the attached plan for identification purposes)
within the rear garden of the Premises.

Consultations

Public

Consultation letters were sent to two neighbouring properties. Two replies
were received raising the following relevant points:

¢ Remind the council that letters were provided to the Council in support of
an earlier application fraudulently written in our names.



Page 10

e The plans, sections and site levels too freely dismiss the topography of
the site.

Believe that these ground levels are intentionally shown to be misleading.
¢ Photos have been submitted demonstrating that the levels of the garden
15 Grosvenor Gardens have not be altered since its purchase in 1966.

e The garden level of 17 Grosvenor Gardens garden’s was raised in 2010
under permitted development. Fraudulent letters (of support) submitted to
the council’s planning enforcement department.

e Existing Building (built in 2013). Fraudulent letters (of support) submitted
again to the council’s planning enforcement department.

e The ground level that has been submitted by 17 Grosvenor Garden has
not been measured from the original ground level.

e In the application 
[...]
 2m of a property boundary, providing that outbuilding is no
more than 2.5m in height taken from the higher ground level, then it would
fulfil this particular criterion, regardless of the height of the structure in relation
to the lower ground level. This is the case in this instance. The proposed
outbuilding would be 2.5m in height from the higher ground level nearest the
boundary with No.15 Grosvenor Gardens.

It is noted that adjoining residents have raised objections to the proposed
development on grounds of loss of privacy and intrusiveness of the proposed
structure. However, the impact of the development on neighbouring properties
cannot be considered with this type of the application. The Council’s remit is
limited to whether the development is lawful or not.

Conclusion

The proposed development satisfies all the relevant criteria listed in Class E
of the General Permitted Development Order and therefore it is concluded
that the proposed development constitutes permitted development and
planning permission would not be required.

Recommendation

That the Certificate of Lawfulness be GRANTED for the following reasons:



Page 12

1. The proposed outbuilding would constitute "Permitted Development”
under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015.



Page 13

@
D J— .
e - - - — = =< CTITBEETIONCG -
z
o
g -- -- -- -- -- -- --—-SECTION-B -1
3 GYM
E [ANCILLARY £
z TO HOUSE)
- - - - = — - -SECTION-A-—————--
SHED 1
SHED 2
LAWN
|
Lo
S
of
GARAGE
PATIO
LA AN]
i I
I
‘L‘ DINER SITTING AREA }’_
/r T j\ !
/ \ ! i
=/ \ i !
[T R s ﬂ |
I I
3 !
]
} 19 LOUNGE KITCHEN } i
| GROSVENOR 3
! GARDENS !
I I
| L1
| ~f
| ] :
| i
| ENTRANCE | |
! HALL I
J
I
|
Y ] LOUNGE J GARAGE
I

N (5]
Q
>
Wiy
ug)
>
0
nay o
WeN
Wit
| 7l | ZI |
= 18] [€5) N
z 2z 2 zZ
_________________________ .
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
!
Y
15 L .
GROSVENOR L \
GARDENS L —

© Copyright 'Kudos Plan & Design Ltd' 2015

- KUDOS -
-PLaN & DesiIGN -

WWW.KUDOSPLaNS.Co.UK

[...]
AL: Erection of outbuilding in rear garden for use as gym, ancillary to residential dwelling

(RETROSPECTIVE).

Applicant Name & Address:
Mr Hercules Eracli

17 Grosvenor Gardens
London

N14 4TU

Agent Name & Address:
Mr Antoni Eracli

RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.




Page 20

Ref: 15/01191/HOU LOCATION: 17 Grosvenor Gardens, London, N14 4TU,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey Scale 1:1250

on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
ENF!)ELD?& Ordnance Survey License number 100019820
ounci




11

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

Page 21

Site and Surroundings

The application property comprises a semi-detached dwellinghouse and a
rear garden with a depth of 27m when measured from the rear building line of
the original dwellinghouse. There has been previous works at the property, a
single storey side and rear extension, a conversion of the adjoining side
garage to a habitable room, a raised patio, and the outbuilding which is the
subject of this application. The back garden also features a pair of wooden
sheds. Ground level slopes downhill from north to south. The surrounding
area is residential and characterised by semi-detached dwellings.

Proposal

Permission is sought for the retention of the existing outbuilding but with the
reduction of its overall height by 0.3m. The application also proposes:

i) the erection of new timber supports immediately adjacent to the
boundary fence to the common boundary with No.19, to
support 300mm of trellis, which would sit above the height of
the existing boundary fence; and

ii) a new 1.8m high trellis fence perpendicular to the boundary
fence with No.19. together with a planting bed in front. The
applicant proposes to plant climbers to ultimately cover the
proposed trellis.

This application follows a refusal of planning permission for the retention of
the existing outbuilding and the dismissal of the subsequent appeal.

Relevant Planning Decisions
15/01192/CEA - Outbuilding at rear. Currently under consideration.

15/00009/ENFORC - Without planning permission the erection of an
unauthorised outbuilding within the rear garden of the Premises.
Enforcement Notice currently under appeal and a decision awaited.

P13-02505PLA - Erection of outbuilding in rear garden for use as gym,
ancillary to residential dwelling (RETROSPECTIVE). Refused, September
2014 for the following reasons:

1. The outbuilding, by virtue of its size, siting, external finish and height in
relation to surrounding topography, represents a dominant and
overbearing structure in this garden setting, detrimental to the amenities
of adjoining occupiers. In this respect the development is contract to Core
Policy CP30, DMD 8 and 12 of the Submission version Development
Management Documents and Policy (I11)GD3 of the UDP.

2. The outbuilding due to the presence of a facing window, its height and
prominence relative to the adjoining property leads to overlooking and a
loss of privacy for the occupiers of No. 19 Grosvenor Gardens,
detrimental to their amenities. In this respect the development is contrary
to Core Policy CP30, Policy DMD 8 and 12 of the Submission version
Development Management Document and Policy (II)H8 of the Unitary
Development Plan.



3.4

4.1

41.1

5.1

52

5.3

Page 22

CON/6914 - Without planning permission the erection of an unauthorised
outbuilding (outlined in blue on the attached plan for identification purposes)
within the rear garden of the Premises.

Consultations

Public

Consultation letters were sent to four neighbouring properties. Two replies
were received raising the following points:

Remind the council that letters were provided in support of an earlier
application fraudulently written in neighbours names.

The plans, sections and site levels too freely dismiss the topography of
the site.

These ground levels are intentionally shown to be misleading. An
example of which is that it has been suggested that 
[...]
ow
exist, do the alterations proposed to the structure that presently exists,
together with the additional fencing proposed, address the previous reasons
for refusal and the comments made by the Inspector at appeal.

It should be noted that the applicant has also submitted an application for a
Certificate of Lawful development, seeking confirmation that planning
permission would not be required for an alternative single storey outbuilding
in the rear garden. The building proposed as part of that application would be
12.3m in length, 7.24m in width and 2.5m in height. The application is
reported elsewhere on this agenda. Members should note that the officer
recommendation is that the outbuilding proposed as part of that application
would not require planning permission. The applicant is asking that Members
note this position in the consideration of this application and the size and
scale of a building that could be erected on the site without the need for
planning permission. It is not unusual for the decision maker to have to
consider the fall back position when considering a planning application and
Members therefore need to be aware of this alternative fall back position
when considering this application. However, the applicants preference is
clearly to amend the height of the existing structure as proposed as part of
this application. Moreover, the Planning Inspector discussed a fallback
position when considering the earlier appeal and noted:

e While a building constructed under PD (Permitted Development) would be
closer to the rear of this adjacent house it would also be lower in height
and thus likely to be shielded to a greater extent by the boundary fence.

The Inspector goes on to state that:

e The harm caused by the proposal cannot be justified simply because the
same level of harm or additional harm to the occupiers of No 19 could
arise through the PD option.



6.1.9

6.1.10

6.1.9

6.1.10

6.1.11

7.1

Page 25

Accordingly, it is considered that the fa
[...]
e of being
overlooked would be insufficient to withhold planning permission if the
appeal scheme were acceptable in all other respects.

As there are no proposed alterations to the existing openings it is considered
that the Inspector's assessment is still valid and applicable. Therefore no
recommendation for refusal will be based on issues of loss of privacy.

Conditions are recommended requiring that the works necessary to reduce
the height of the structure be undertaken within 6 months of the decision, that
the additional fencing to the common boundary with No 19 , be provided
within 2 months of the decision and that the new fencing parallel with the front
wall of the building be provided within 6 months and together with planting in
the planting bed in accordance with details that have first been approved

Conclusion

The proposed reduction in height of the existing outbuilding, together with the
new fencing proposed is considered suffiicient to overcome the previous
reasons for refusal and to address the harm identified through the earlier
refusal of planning permission.

Recommendation



8.1

Page 26

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1 C60 Approved plans

2

That the height of the building shall be reduced in accordance with
drawing number GROS/2015/04A within 6 months of the date of this
decision.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of No.19
Grosvenor Gardens.

That the trellis fencing to the boundary with No.19 Grosvenor Gardens
as shown on drawing numbers GROS/2015/03A, 04A and 07 shall be
provided in accordance with the approved drawings within 2 months of
the date of this decision and shall not thereafter be removed unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of No0.19
Grosvenor Gardens.

That the 1.8m high trellis fencing parallel with the front wall of the
building and shown on drawing numbers GROS/2015/03A and 04A
shal
[...]
st Enfield Area Action Plan. A
comprehensive development will also enable an integrated, high-quality
environment and secure the delivery of common infrastructure such as access,
transport and community facilities. However, Policy 10.2 of the NEEAPP does
acknowledge that whilst the Middlesex University site and the area on the High
Street may come forward separately, they should be designed so that they can
be “connected together (for pedestrians, cyclists and cars) in the future should
the pattern of uses change”. It is essential therefore that to deliver the wider
regeneration aspirations, that the development of this site in isolation does not
prejudice the development of adjacent land and that it delivers and meets the
requirements set down in the policies already referenced.

It is considered that this application would prejudice the development of the
adjacent sites, by virtue of its size, siting and relationship to site boundaries,
that it would therefore compromise the delivery of the wider regeneration and
that in isolation it fails to meet the requirements of policy, particularly in terms of
delivering or facilitating a high quality landscaped space, to include a
pedestrian/ cycle route adjacent to the Mosque which would be suitable for
users of the Mosque and other community facilities and fails to deliver a
positive building frontage with retail and other uses appropriate to the town
centre at ground floor level. This is outlined further below.

Regard must also be given to the relevant policies within the Enfield Local Plan
that seek to, in particular, protect the residential amenities of the neighbouring
and future occupiers, respect the character and appearance of the local area,
ensure adequate internal floor space and layout is provided; and appropriate
regard is given to highway issues. These issues are also explored below.

19



6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

Page 57

Density

For the purposes of the London Plan density matrix, it is conside
[...]
nd its
redevelopment has the potential to transform this part of Ponders End High
Street and deliver much needed housing. However the proposed development
is not of a design and form that would assist with the much needed
regeneration of this part of the borough, would prejudice the development
potential of adjoining sites and fails to demonstrate how it would connect
together with the development of the adjacent sites. In addition the proposal
fails to provide a sufficient housing mix and level of affordable housing to meet
the housing need in the borough.

Recommendation

That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:

30



Page 68

The proposed development, by virtue of its size, design, siting and
relationship to site boundaries would prejudice the development
potential of adjoining sites and prevent development on the adjoining
sites being optimised. This would fundamentally compromise the
comprehensive redevelopment of the former Middlesex University site
and High Street frontage, as identified in the Ponders End Central
Planning Brief, detrimental to the regeneration of this area. In this
respect the proposal would fail to accord with the regeneration
objectives set out in CP41 of the Core Strategy, Policy 10.2 of the
North East Enfield Area Action Plan and the Ponders End Central
Planning Brief.

The proposed development does not provide an appropriate housing
mix and level of affordable housing to meet the housing need in the
borough; and no evidence has been provided to demonstrate why
targets for the required housing mix and affordable housing cannot be
achieved. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies CP3 and CP5
of the Core Strategy, Policies DMD1 and DMD2 of the Development
Management Document and Policies 3.9 and 3.11 of the London Plan.

The proposed development due to its poor design and excessive
depth, scale and bulk would represent an overdevelopment of the site
that would result in a significantly intrusive and incongruou
[...]
\lnygﬁ_mxl_ \ //l,\ N / o J 3
SITE BOUNDARY FACING NORTH | | SECURITY GLAZED RIBBON WINDO == I \ : RECLAIMED BRICKWORK ~
OUTLINED RED ENTRANCE DOOR THERMALLY BROKEN/ | A— 1 / WALL 600 MM HEIGTH
(SHOWN DIASHED/DOTTED) | STAINLESS STEEL ALUMINIUM/TIMBER FRAME = ~ | | TO COMMUNAL .
STAIR TO APPARTMENTS | IRONMONGERY LIGHT GREY FINISH | CIRCULAR COLUMN= === | LANDSCAPE FEATURE
STEEL / HARDWOOD / TRIPLE GLAZED 200MM @ DULL GALVANIZED /¢ \\\\\\\\\\\\
SAFETY GLAZED CONSTRUCTION | SET WITHIN GLASS BLOGK PANEL  STEEL / OFF WHITE FINISH = |
|
|
v v v
#

RKING MATURE SHRUBS /
I I SEMI-MATURE TREES
TO 6.0 METER HEIGTH
! 2650 7300 ! 4850 L @BA TO COMMUNAL
# # # # i LANDSCAPED AREA
© o ®
© ) K i

P0OZ=-00 WEST
FIELD] LONDON EN3 4EZ
OOR PLAN - GROUND
T~ ~— WEST ASPECT

N 1 o 7 o = o 1:100 @ A3
MAY 2015

< _ W _ U _ > Z architecture

sustainability
design
info@viridian.eu landscape

OR EAST ASPECT OF FLOOR PLAN
G P02-00 EAST




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 SEPTEMBER 2015
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 74)
	5 15/01192/CEA  -  17 GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU
	6 15/01191/HOU  -  17 GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU
	7 15/02547/FUL  -  VACANT LAND, FORMALLY KNOWN AS 216 HIGH STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 4EZ



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.9.2015 

 

- 95 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, 
Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Jason Charalambous and George Savva MBE 

 
OFFICERS: Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), 
Paula Harvey (Legal Services) and Andy Higham (Head of 
Development Management) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 15 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chair – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
135   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charalambous and 
Savva. 
 
136   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
137   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 1 
September 2015 as a correct record. 
 
138   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 74)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 74). 
 
139   
15/01192/CEA  -  17 GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.9.2015 

 

- 96 - 

 
NOTED 
 
1. This application was debated at the same time as application ref 

15/01191/HOU, but a separate decision made for each application. 
2. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, summarising the 

proposals, and the planning history, and highlighting the key issues. 
3. Receipt of four further letters of objection, and verbal summary of the 

objections. 
4. Recommendation of an additional condition to any approval of permission 

to application ref 15/01191/HOU: that the outbuilding shall only be used for 
purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling, excluding any form of 
habitable accommodation or any business purposes. Reason: In order to 
protect the amenities of the surrounding residents. 

5. The deputation of Mr Shearing on behalf of Ms Linda Hanci (occupier of no. 
15 Grosvenor Gardens). 

6. The deputation of Mr Ibrahim on behalf of Ms Hulya Ozyigit (occupier of no. 
19 Grosvenor Gardens). 

7. The response of Mr Michael Koutra (agent for the applicant). 
8. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
9. Following a lengthy debate, the support of a majority of the committee for 

the officer’s recommendation: 6 votes for, 3 votes against and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that the Certificate of Lawfulness be granted. 
 
140   
15/01191/HOU  -  17 GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU  
 
NOTED 
 
1. This application was introduced and debated in parallel with application ref 

15/01192/CEA, but voted on separately. 
2. A majority of the committee did not support the officer’s recommendation: 9 

votes against and 1 abstention. 
3. The advice of the Planning Decisions Manager in considering reasons for 

refusal of planning permission. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee that planning permission be 

refused. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reason below. 
1.  Notwithstanding the mitigation measures proposed as part of this 
application, the outbuilding, by virtue of its size, siting, external finish and 
height in relation to surrounding topography, represents a dominant and 
overbearing structure in this garden setting, detrimental to the amenities of 
adjoining occupiers, particularly the occupiers of No.19 Grosvenor Gardens. 
In this respect the development is contrary to Core Policy CP30, and policies 
DMD 8 and 12 of the Development Management Document. 
 
141   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.9.2015 

 

- 97 - 

15/02547/FUL  -  VACANT LAND, FORMERLY KNOWN AS 216 HIGH 
STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 4EZ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The deputation of Mr Frixos Kyriacou (agent for the applicant). 
3. Members’ discussion and concerns. 
4. Following a debate, the unanimous support of the committee for the 

officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
142   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the provisional meeting date of 6 October 2015 would not be 
required for a meeting of Planning Committee. The next meeting would 
therefore be on 20 October 2015. 
 
 
 


